

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 320 OF 2004

PAROMITA DEB

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUBHASHISH MITRA

Respondent(s)

(With Appln.(s) for Stay)

Date: 18/03/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sakesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)

(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C)NO.320 OF 2004

PAROMITA DEB

... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SUBHASHISH MITRA

... RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

Heard counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, the transfer petition is allowed. Accordingly, the divorce petition being H.M.A.No.202/2003 titled Subhashish Mitra v. Paromita Deb pending before Addl. District Judge, Kakardooma courts, Delhi is transferred to the court of District Judge, Karimganj, Assam, who shall try the case himself or make it over to any other Court of competent jurisdiction. The court of Addl. District

Judge, Kakardooma shall immediately transmit the record to the
District

Judge, Karimganj, Assam. The transfer petition is accordingly
allowed.

Having regard to the fact that the respondent has to
attend the proceeding at Karimganj, Assam, we have no doubt
that the courts concerned will have due regard to the
convenience of the respondent also in hearing the matter.

.....J.

.....
(B.P. SINGH)

.....J.

.....
(ARUN KUMAR)

New Delhi

March 18, 2005.